
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 

Region X 

DIVISION OF CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY 
Fr. William F. Masterson, S.J. Avenue, 

Brgy. Upper Balulang, Cagayan de Oro City, 9000 Philippines  
 

 

INVITATION TO BID FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF SUPPLIES & 

DELIVERY OF TECHNICAL VOCATIONAL LIVELIHOOD 

(TVL) TOOLS & EQUIPMENT IN DEPED – 

DIVISION OF CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY 

(REBID) 

(ABC: PHP 5,394,800.95) 

 
Lot A – 4 Packages-Cookery (NC II) for Bulua NHS, Cagayan de Oro NHS & Indahag NHS 

(ABC: Php 1,208,956.36) 

Lot B – 9 Packages-Computer System Servicing (NC II) for Agusan NHS, Bugo NHS, PN 

Roa NHS, Cagayan de Oro NHS, Carmen NHS, Indahag NHS, Iponan NHS, Macasandig 

NHS (ABC: Php 993,645.45) 

Lot D – 5 Packages of Bread and Pastry Production  (NC II) for Bulua NHS, Cagayan de Oro 

NHS, Indahag NHS & Kauswagan NHS (ABC: Php 821,608.20) 

Lot E – 6 Packages of Food and Beverage Services (NC II) for Bulua NHS, Cagayan de Oro 

NHS, Carmen NHS, Indahag NHS, Kauswagan NHS (ABC: Php 893,658.60) 

Lot F – 3 Packages of Shielded Metal Arc Welding (NC I and NC II) for Bulua NHS, 

Indahag NHS & Balulang NHS (ABC: Php 280,308.15) 

Lot G – 1 Package of Beauty/Nail Care (NC II) for Carmen NHS (ABC: Php 119,045.47) 

Lot H – 3 Packages of Front Office Services (NC II) for Macasandig NHS, Lumbia NHS, PN 

Roa NHS (ABC: Php 44,446.38) 

Lot I – 1 package of Animation (NC II) for PN Roa NHS (ABC: Php 169,563.75) 

Lot J – 1 package of Horticulture (NC II) for Lumbia NHS (ABC: Php 236,952.72) 

Lot K – 3 packages of Housekeeping (NC II) for Carmen NHS, Lumbia NHS & Kauswagan 

NHS (ABC: Php 491,439.42) 

Lot L – 2 packages of Technical Drafting (NC II) for Taglimao NHS & Bugo NHS (ABC: 

Php 135,176.56) 
  

1. The Department of Education, Division of Cagayan de Oro City, through the GAA 

2018 intends to apply the sum of Five Million, Three Hundred Ninety-four Thousand, 

Eight Hundred Pesos and 95/100 (Php 5,394,800.95) being the Approved Budget for 

the Contract (ABC) to eligible payments under the contract for the Procurement of 

Supplies and Delivery of Technical Vocational Livelihood (TVL) Tools & Equipment 

in DepEd- Division of Cagayan de Oro City. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall 

be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

2. The Department of Education, Division of Cagayan de Oro City now invites bids for  

the Procurement of Supplies and Delivery of Technical Vocational Livelihood (TVL) 

Tools & Equipment in DepEd- Division of Cagayan de Oro City. Delivery of the 

Goods is required 30 days after the issuance of Notice To Proceed. Bidders must have 

completed, within the last five (5) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, 

a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the 

Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and 

Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government 

Procurement Reform Act”. 

 

In addition, select one of the two following paragraphs and delete the other 

depending on the existence of conditions under Section 23.4.1.2 of the IRR of 

RA 9184: 

 

(i) Select this paragraph if conditions (a) (c) and (d) under Section 23.4.1.2 of the 

IRR of RA 9184 do not exist: Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole 

proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) 

interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and 

to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant 

similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183. 

 

(ii) Select this paragraph if condition (a), (c) or (d) under Section 23.4.1.2 of IRR of 

RA 9184 exists: Bidding is open to all interested bidders, whether local or 

foreign , subject to the conditions for eligibility provided in the IRR of RA 

9184. 

 
 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Department of Education, Division 

of Cagayan de Oro City and inspect the Bidding Documents at BAC Office, DepEd- 

Cagayan de Oro City  from  8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders from the 

BAC Office, DepEd- Cagayan de Oro City and upon payment of the applicable fee for the 

Bidding Documents pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB in the amount of 

Ten Thousand pesos (P 10,000.00) only. 

 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government 

Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the Procuring Entity, 

provided that Bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than 

the submission of their bids. 

 

6. The Department of Education, Division of Cagayan de Oro City will hold a Pre-Bid 

Conference on January 17, 2019, 1:30 P.M. at the LRMDS Office, Division of Cagayan de 

Oro City, Fr. William F. Masterson SJ Avenue, Upper Balulang, Cagayan de Oro City 

which shall be open to prospective bidders. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the BAC Office, DepEd- Cagayan de 

Oro City on or before January 31, 2019 at exactly 8:30 P.M.  All Bids must be 

accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in 

ITB Clause 18. 

 

Bid opening shall be on January 31, 2019 at exactly 10:00 A.M. at the LRMDS Office.  

Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend. 

Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 

8. The Department of Education, Division of Cagayan de Oro City reserves the right to 

reject any and all bids, declare a failure bidding, or not award the contract at any time 

prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without 

thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

9. For further information, please refer to: 

 

MS. MILAGROS P. RECAMADAS 

 BAC Secretariat Chairman 

 Division of Cagayan de Oro City 

 Fr. William F. Masterson SJ Avenue, Upper Balulang 

 Cagayan de Oro City 

 Tel. No. 855-0046 

 0917-708-8866 

 email: recamz@yahoo.com 

 

 

 

 

 

                       ALICIA E. ANGHAY, Ph.D. 

             Assistant Schools Division Superintendent 

      BAC Chairperson 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Competence. Dedication. Optimism  
Telephone No.: (088) 855-0047  Telefax: (088) 855-0048  Website: depedcdo.com  Email: cagayandeoro.city@deped.gov.ph 

mailto:cagayandeoro.city@deped.gov.ph

